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2. State’s Exhibit 2:  Certified copy of  the settlement agreement between Souhail A. 

Asfouri, M.D., and the New Hampshire Board of Medicine effective July 11, 2005. 
 
3. State’s Exhibit 3: Certified copy of licensure information from the Ohio License 

Center showing that Dr. Asfouri was initially licensed in April 1998 in Ohio and 
that his certificate expired and became inactive in January 2003. 

 
B. Presented by the Respondent 

 
Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Copy of a letter to Dr. Asfouri from the State Medical Board 
of Texas. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 

 
All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly reviewed 
and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation. 
 
Background 
 
1. Dr. Asfouri testified that he was born and raised in Lebanon and came to the United States in 

1970 for college.  He stated that he had wanted to study medicine but his visa did not allow it, 
so he had obtained a Bachelor’s degree in engineering in 1973.  In addition, he obtained his 
Master’s degree in engineering in 1974 as well as a Ph.D. in engineering in 1977.  (Tr. at 18) 

 
 Dr. Asfouri stated that he had worked as a faculty member at the University of Houston in 

engineering and had applied for U.S. citizenship, which he obtained.  In 1985, he entered the 
University of Texas Medical School at Galveston, receiving his degree in 1989.  He testified 
that he did an internship at the University of Connecticut and completed a residency in 
obstetrics and gynecology in 1993 at the University of Alabama in Birmingham.  Dr. Asfouri 
testified that, while at the University of Alabama, he did research on the effect of human 
papillomavirus on precancerous lesions of the cervix, and that his research in that field was 
published.  Dr. Asfouri also testified that he passed his board certification in OB/GYN on his 
first attempt. (Tr. at 19-21; St. Ex. 3)  

 
2. Dr. Asfouri testified that, after completing his residency in Alabama, he worked in Montgomery, 

Alabama, as a practicing obstetrician/gynecologist for about four years.  However, his father in 
Lebanon became ill, and he stated that he went back to Lebanon for nine months.  Dr. Asfouri 
stated that, when he returned the U.S., he had done locum tenens work in hospitals for several 
years, primarily in Cleveland, Ohio, for which he had obtained his Ohio certificate  (Tr. at 21-
22, 59)  

 
3. Dr. Asfouri explained that, in 2000, he had begun employment with Huggins Hospital in 

Wolfboro, New Hampshire.  However, he and his wife stayed only one year.  He testified that 
his wife, a native of Austin, Texas, “came to New Hampshire for one year and one winter, and 
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she couldn’t take it.  She wanted to go back south.” Dr. Asfouri testified that they had left New 
Hampshire in July 2001 and moved to Mobile, Alabama, where he had been appointed to the 
faculty in the department of obstetrics and gynecology at the University of South Alabama.  
Dr. Asfouri explained that he taught medical students as well as residents in OB/GYN and family 
practice.  However, he stated that his wife had wanted very much to return to Austin, and they 
relocated in 2003 to Austin, where he has had a solo practice in OB/GYN for more than three 
years.  Dr. Asfouri noted that he is on the staffs of South Austin Hospital and the Seton Hospital 
System, and that about half his patients are obstetrical patients.  (Tr. at 22-23; St. Ex. 2 at 2) 

 
Dr. Asfouri’s Practice in New Hampshire  
 
4. Dr. Asfouri explained that, when he began work in 2000 as an employee of Huggins Hospital, 

he maintained an office practice as the only obstetrician and gynecologist in the small town.  
He testified that his entire staff consisted of one medical assistant who also did the billing and 
that he did not have secretarial assistance.  He testified that, when he examined patients and 
took histories, he made handwritten notes for the patient’s file.  (Tr. at 28-30, 45-48) 

 
5. Dr. Asfouri testified that, during his practice with Huggins Hospital, he has seen a patient in his 

office on April 20, 2000, who had been referred to him due to complaints of uterine bleeding and 
stress urinary incontinence.  He stated that he took a history, performed a physical examination, 
and discussed treatment options.  Dr. Asfouri testified that, during the examination, he had made 
handwritten notes as was his usual practice.  He explained that he wrote his notes as he talked 
with the patient and examined her, and that these notes were about three pages long.  He testified 
that the 34-year-old patient had had twelve children and that he had recommended a bladder 
suspension to stop the urine leakage and a hysterectomy to stop the abnormal uterine bleeding.  
He suggested that the patient discuss it with her family and let him know her decision.  Also, 
Dr. Asfouri stated the patient was indigent, and she had to consider the financial aspect, 
although both Dr. Asfouri’s office and the hospital agreed to waive part of the fees involved.  
(St. Ex. 2 at 2-3; Tr. at 24-27) 

 
6. Dr. Asfouri testified that the patient had telephoned that she wanted to have the surgery, and 

that he had told her to come back to the office to talk about the details of the surgery and sign 
a consent form.  He stated that she returned on April 24, 2001, at which time he discussed the 
surgery with her briefly, and she signed an informed-consent form.   (Tr. at 26-27, 45-46; 
St. Ex. 2 at 2) 

 
7. Huggins Hospital required its physicians to submit a signed consent form and a written 

history and physical when scheduling surgery, and Dr. Asfouri testified that he had 
transmitted the following to the hospital prior to the surgery: his handwritten notes regarding 
the history and physical to the hospital, which the hospital accepted as fulfilling its 
requirement for a written history and physical; a signed consent form; and his orders for 
blood work and “other work-up.”  The surgery was scheduled to take place on April 30, 2001.  
Dr. Asfouri testified that, at the time of the surgery, his handwritten notations regarding the 
history and physical examination were already “on board” at the hospital.  (Tr. at 27, 31, 42, 
57; St. Ex. 2 at 2)   
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8. Dr. Asfouri testified that, after making his handwritten notes during the patient’s visit on April 20, 

2001, he had attempted to use voice-recognition software to produce a typewritten history and 
physical to send to the hospital.  Dr. Asfouri explained that, at some point in 2001, the hospital 
had given him the computer software to use for dictation, so that he could provide typed notes 
instead of longhand notes.  Dr. Asfouri referred to the software as “Dragonspeak” and 
indicated that he was experimenting with it as of April 2001.  (Tr. at 25, 28-30) 

 
 When using this computer program, the user speaks into a microphone attached to the 

computer, and the spoken words appear on the screen.  The software translates the spoken 
words phonetically, however.  Dr. Asfouri testified that, for example, when the speaker says 
“aching,” the words on the screen may be “a king.”  When the speaker says “pause,” the word 
on the screen may be “paws.”  Similarly, the spoken word “ureter” may appear on the screen 
as “you’re at her.”  Thus, after dictating, the user may see a written version that is 
“incomprehensible” and “nonsensical.”  (Tr. at 28-30, 50-53) 
 
Dr. Asfouri indicated that had difficulty with the dictation software.  He explained that it took 
a long time to go back and “clean up” an incomprehensible translation and to re-type all the 
incorrect words.  Over time, the software is supposed to become “trained” and become more 
accurate: as the user edits and makes corrections in successive documents, the software is 
designed to adapt to the individual’s accent and vocabulary.  (Tr. at 28-30, 49-54) 

 
9. Dr. Asfouri testified that, when the patient had indicated that she wanted to proceed with the 

surgery, he had tried to use the “Dragonspeak” program to produce typewritten notes for the 
hospital.  However, he said that the resulting written translation was “not  readable,” so he 
had sent his handwritten notes to the hospital, which deemed them acceptable: 
 

It was just not readable.  It was not really clear * * * .  And so I had sent the 
handwritten history and physical to the hospital, and they accepted it, and 
many physicians just do that.  That’s all they do.  And I had done it many times 
before. 
 

(Tr. at 29)  Dr. Asfouri stated that he had dictated his notes into the computer, using the voice-
recognition software to create a document, at some point between April 20 and 30, 2001, but he 
did not have time to clean up the document and finalize it at that time.  He explained that it was 
a very lengthy process to correct the dictated document using the voice-recognition software, 
and his wife was expecting their first child, and he was trying to spend as much time with her as 
possible.  (Tr. at 49-53) 
 

10. On April 30, 2001, Dr. Asfouri and an assistant surgeon performed the hysterectomy and 
Burch procedure as scheduled.  Dr. Asfouri noted that two surgeons were required to perform 
these surgeries, one on each side, and that he had stood on the left side of the patient as the 
lead surgeon and pelvic surgeon.  He noted that the other surgeon had stood on the patient’s 
right side.  (Tr. at 35-36) 
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11. After the surgery, the patient [“the hysterectomy patient”] complained of difficulty voiding 
urine and other complications, and it was learned that the ureter was obstructed.  Dr. Asfouri 
referred the patient to a urologist, who performed surgery to remove the obstruction.  It was 
discovered that a stitch had been placed in the ureter on the right side, causing an obstruction.  
(Tr. at 35-36; St. Ex. 2 at 3) 

 
12. Dr. Asfouri testified that, in June and July of 2001, he was preparing to close his practice in 

New Hampshire and move to Alabama, leaving the practice for another physician.  He stated 
that he had gone through his documents on the computer, which he would leave in the office, 
to clear old files.  He stated that he had noted that the dictated notes of his history and 
physical examination of the hysterectomy patient on April 20 were incomplete, and had never 
been corrected and finalized. He stated that he worked on correcting and cleaning up the 
document to make it understandable, in between patient visits, over the course of several 
weeks.  Dr. Asfouri stated that he“made it readable by editing some typographical, 
grammatical, paragraphing, etc., and [he] put it in the patient’s chart for completeness.”  He 
testified that, when he had described the dictated notes on the computer as “incomplete,” he 
meant that they were not “comprehensible enough to put in the chart.”  (Tr. at 30-32, 54-57) 

 
Dr. Asfouri testified that, when he had a final, clean copy of the dictated notes, he printed the 
document in June or July of 2001 and placed it in the patient’s file, along with the handwritten 
notes that he had written during her visit on April 20.   He stated that the document was two to 
three pages long.  (Tr. at 30-32) 

 
13. Dr. Asfouri testified that the printed notes of the history and physical were consistent with the 

original handwritten notes, but that he provided more elaboration in the dictated notes in the 
computer document than he had provided in his longhand record of his discussion with the 
patient.  Dr. Asfouri stated that he made absolutely no changes to the content of the history and 
physical.  He stated that he had “elaborated on some of the discussion that I had with the patient” 
but had added “no information that was not discussed with the patient.”  (Tr. at 48-49, 60-61)  
With regard to his elaboration in the dictated version, Dr. Asfouri gave the following example: 
 

For example, for all surgery, we discuss the risks and benefits of the surgery, 
okay?  And when I’m talking to the patient, I go over the risks.  There is the risk of 
infection at the wound.  There is risk of injury to the bowel, to the bladder, to the 
ureter, to other parts of the body.  There’s a risk of hemorrhage for which you 
might need blood transfusion, and the blood is screened by the blood bank, but 
they cannot guarantee that there are no infections in the blood such as hepatitis and 
AIDS and all that.  Okay.   
 
That we did with every patient face to face, but I don’t write every one of these 
words down [in longhand].  What I say is “risk and benefit of procedure discussed 
with the patient.”  When I come to dictating it, I elaborate on what that risk and 
benefit was.  It’s that kind of elaboration I’m referring to.   
 

(Tr. at 61-62) 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Souhail A. El-Asfouri, M.D. 
Page 6 

 
Dr. Asfouri explained that, when writing his notes by hand, he did not “write every word” that he 
said or that the patient said during the history and physical, but that he had included the substance 
of the discussion and used abbreviations in the longhand notes.  He stated that, in the dictated 
notes in the computer,  he had provided elaboration, such as elaboration of items abbreviated in 
the longhand notes.  (Tr. at 48-49, 61-62) 
 

14. However, Dr. Asfouri admitted that the completed document on the computer did not include a 
notation of the dates on which he had corrected the document on “dragonspeak.”  In other 
words, he did not note in the printed document that, although he had initially dictated the notes 
into the computer via “dragonspeak” between April 20 and 30, 2001, he had not corrected and 
printed the notes from the computer until June or July 2001.2 
 
In addition, Dr. Asfouri stated that he had not forwarded a copy of the dictated/printed notes 
to the hospital, as the hospital had not required it, having accepted his handwritten notes as 
sufficient prior to the surgery.  (Tr. at 30) 
 

The Action by the New Hampshire Board 
 
15. At some point after Dr. Asfouri moved from New Hampshire, the hysterectomy patient brought a 

malpractice action against him, the other surgeon and the hospital. After the repair of the sutured 
ureter by the urologist, the patient had continued to complain of complications, which she 
attributed to the initial surgery.  The malpractice action alleged negligence, lack of informed 
consent, and other allegations, including that there was a typewritten history and physical in the 
patient’s office chart that was not in the hospital file.  (Tr. at 35-36; St. Ex. 2 at 3) 

 
16. Dr. Asfouri testified that the New Hampshire Board reviews all malpractice suits filed in the 

state and reviewed the action against him.  He testified that the New Hampshire Board did not 
find him negligent in his treatment of the patient.  However, he testified that the Board 
concluded that he should have noted the date on which he edited and finalized the typewritten 
notes on “dragonspeak” before he put those printed notes into the office file.   (Tr. at 33-34, 
37; St. Ex. 2) 

 
Dr. Asfouri stated that he was practicing in Texas when he learned of the New Hampshire 
Board’s action.   He also noted that the underlying malpractice action had been settled but 
that the terms were confidential.  (Tr. at 37) 
 

17. The New Hampshire Board entered into a Settlement Agreement with Dr. Asfouri that became 
the Order of the New Hampshire Board on July 11, 2005.  (St. Ex. 2; Tr. at 33-35, 37-39)  The 

                                                 
2 Thus, it appears that the final printed copy probably indicated only that the notes had been dictated prior to the 
surgery on April 30, 2001.  It is undisputed that the printed notes did not indicate that, after dictation in April 2001, the 
document had been worked on and printed in June or July 2001. 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Souhail A. El-Asfouri, M.D. 
Page 7 

New Hampshire Board concluded, and Dr. Asfouri agreed, that Dr. Asfouri had violated 
Section 329:17(VI)(k)3 of the New Hampshire Revised Statutes based on the following:  

 
A.  Respondent saw the patient at his office on April 20, 2001.  He obtained a medical 

history, performed a physical examination and discussed treatment options for her 
various gynecological complaints.  During this visit, Respondent 
contemporaneously wrote a note in the office chart in long hand.  This 
handwritten note was transmitted to Huggins  Hospital, which accepted it as a 
history and physical for her subsequent surgery.  On April 24, 2001, Respondent 
had a brief discussion with the patient in the hallway of his office when she 
returned to sign an informed consent form for surgery.  No written notes of this 
meeting were taken.  

 
B. On April 20 and 24, Respondent used “Dragonspeak” voice recognition software 

to dictate a history and physical for the patient.  This dictated version of the history 
and physical was never transmitted to Huggins Hospital or entered into the record 
at Huggins Hospital.  The Hospital accepted Respondent’s hand-written notes of 
his exam from April 20 as the official history and physical that was required prior 
to surgery. 

 
C.   On April 30, 2001, Respondent performed a total abdominal hysterectomy and 

Burch procedure on the patient at Huggins Hospital.  The patient developed post-
operative complications.  When she was examined by the Respondent, he referred 
her to a urologist who performed surgery to relieve an obstructed ureter.  The 
patient continued to experience voiding difficulties and complained of other 
complications that she attributed to the original surgery. 

 
D. In June or July of 2001, while in the process of closing his practice, Respondent 

“cleaned up” the dictated history and physical, and printed it out for inclusion in 
the office chart.  At this time, Respondent added information and edited the file. 
This resulted in the patient’s record being altered after surgery.  The alternations 
were neither dated nor initialed by Respondent to indicate that the medical records 
were changed at a later date. 

 

 (St. Ex. 2 at 2-3)    
 
18. The Settlement Agreement set forth the following sanction: 

 

A.   Respondent is REPRIMANDED. 
 

B.   Within ten (10) days of the effective date of this agreement, * * * Respondent 
shall furnish a copy of this Settlement Agreement to any current employer 

                                                 
3 Section 329:17(VI)(k), New Hampshire Revised Statutes, provides that the New Hampshire Board may discipline a physician 
who has “failed to maintain adequate medical record documentation on diagnostic and therapeutic treatment provided or has 
unreasonably delayed medical record transfer * * *.”    
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* * * and to any agency or authority which licenses, certifies or credentials 
physicians, with which Respondent is presently affiliated. 

 
C.   For a continuing period of one (1) year * * *, Respondent shall furnish a copy 

of this Settlement Agreement to any employer to which Respondent may 
apply for work as a physician * * *, and to any agency or authority that 
licenses, certifies or credentials physicians, to which Respondent may apply 
for any such professional privileges or recognition. 

 
(St. Ex. 2 at 4) 
 

19.    Dr. Asfouri testified that he has complied with the Settlement Agreement.  (Tr. at 39) 
 

20. Dr. Asfouri also testified that the Texas Medical Board [Texas Board] had held an investigatory 
hearing with regard to the disciplinary action in New Hampshire.  He testified that he had 
appeared before a panel of the Texas Board as well as lawyers representing the Texas Board.  
(Tr. at 40-41)  He testified that the Texas Board had dismissed the investigation, and he provided a 
copy of a letter that he had received from a staff attorney at the Texas Board, dated May 23, 2006, 
which stated as follows: 

 
 RE:  Dismissal of Legal Division Case No. 06-0077 
  Investigation Log No. 05-2065 
 
 Dear Dr. Asfouri: 
 
  The investigation referenced above has been dismissed because the 

 Board determined there was insufficient evidence to prove that a violation of 
the Medical Practice Act occurred. 

 
  As such, this case was dismissed on April 6, 2006.  Nor further action 

will be taken concerning this complaint. 
 

(Resp. Ex. A) 
 
21. Dr. Asfouri testified at hearing that he has not practiced in Ohio since 2001 and has 

allowed his Ohio license to expire because he has no intention of returning to Ohio to 
practice medicine because he and his family are settled in Texas.  (Tr. at 15, 42) 4 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
On July 11, 2005, the New Hampshire Board of Medicine entered into a Settlement Agreement with 
Souhail A. El-Asfouri, M.D. [Dr. Asfouri], in which the New Hampshire Board found, and Dr. Asfouri 

                                                 
4 A review of Dr. Asfouri’s  “Licensee Profile and Status” in The Ohio License Center’s online database indicates that Dr. 
Asfouri’s Ohio certificate is currently inactive.  (See https://license.ohio.gov/lookup/default.asp?division=78). 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Souhail A. El-Asfouri, M.D. 
Page 9 

agreed, that he had violated Section 329-17(VI) (k) of the New Hampshire Revised Statutes with 
respect to a charting violation.   
 
Under that agreement, Dr. Asfouri was reprimanded.  The New Hampshire Board in essence found 
that, in April 2001, Dr. Asfouri had dictated pre-surgery notes regarding a patient’s history and 
examination into a computer document using voice-recognition software, and that he had edited the 
document in June or July 2001 before printing it out for inclusion in the office chart, and that the 
printed document did not reflect the fact that the notes had been edited in June/July 2001 before being 
printed.  
 
However, the Settlement Agreement did not state, nor did the evidence at this hearing establish, that 
Dr. Asfouri engaged in the conduct of altering an existing note that was already entered in a patient 
chart.  Rather, the Settlement Agreement indicated that the New Hampshire Board found,  and 
Dr. Asfouri agreed, that he should have included a notation on the final printed copy of the dictated 
notes that, after dictating the notes prior to the surgery in April 2001, he had corrected and amplified 
the notes in the computer document before printing the final document in June or July 2001.  
 
 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 
 

The reprimand by the New Hampshire Board of Medicine to Souhail A. El-Asfouri M.D., as set forth 
above in the Findings of Fact, constitutes one of “the following actions taken by the agency 
responsible for regulating the practice of medicine and surgery * * * in another jurisdiction, for any 
reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual’s 
license to practice; acceptance of an individual’s license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to 
renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other 
reprimand,” as that clause is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(22).  
 
 

*        *        *        *        *        * 
 
This is not a case where a physician received a copy of transcribed notes from a typist and made 
changes without initialing or dating them.  Similarly, there is no indication that Dr. Asfouri went into 
a chart and changed existing notes.  It is noteworthy that the New Hampshire Board did not conclude 
that Dr. Asfouri had violated any of the statutes relating to deception or attempting to deceive.   
 
The Hearing Examiner found it credible that Dr. Asfouri was confronted with incomprehensible text 
in a computer document generated by voice-recognition software, that he had attempted to use the 
software at his employer’s request, and that the text had to be substantially corrected and retyped if it 
were to be printed and placed in a chart. 
 
The extent to which Dr. Asfouri, when finalizing the document, did more than merely correct  
mis-tranlations of his dictation, is unknown.  He admitted that the final, dictated version of his notes 
included more details than his longhand notes had set forth, and it must be recognized that there is a 





















State Medical. Board of Ohio 
57 S. High St., I?th Floor rn Columbus, OH 43215-6127 (613) 466-3934 Website: \ \ \ i \ r .r~~crl .ohin.gcl\~ 

November 9,2005 

Souhail Ali El-Asfouri, M.D. 
AKA Souhail A. Asfouri, M.D. 
912 Van #818 
Daphne, AL 36526 

Dear Doctor El-Asfouri: 

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the 
State Medical Board of Ohio [Board] intends to determine whether or not to limit, 
revoke, permanently revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to 
practice medicine and surgery, or to reprimand you or place you on probation for one or 
more of the following reasons: 

(1) On or about July 11,2005, the New Hampshire Board of Medicine entered into a 
Settlement Agreement [New Hampshire Settlement Agreement] with you that 
included a reprimand, and which, in part, was based upon your alteration of a 
patient chart after surgery. A copy of the New Hampshire Settlement Agreement 
is attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

The New Hampshire Settlement Agreement as alleged in paragraph (1) above 
constitutes "[alny of the following actions taken by the agency responsible for 
regulating the practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, 
podiatric medicine and surgery, or the limited branches of medicine in another 
jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, 
revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an 
individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; 
imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand," as that 
clause is used in Section 473 1.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code. 

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are 
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must 
be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board 
within thirty days of the time of mailing of this notice. 

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear 
at such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is 
permitted to practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, 
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or contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine 
witnesses appearing for or against you. 

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty days of the 
time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon 
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently 
revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and 
surgery or to reprimand you or place you on probation. 

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 473 1.22(L), Ohio 
Revised Code, provides that "[wlhen the board refuses to grant a certificate to an 
applicant, revokes an individual's certificate to practice, refuses to register an applicant, 
or refuses to reinstate an individual's certificate to practice, the board may specify that 
its action is permanent. An individual subject to a permanent action taken by the board 
is forever thereafter ineligible to hold a certificate to practice and the board shall not 
accept an application for reinstatement of the certificate or for issuance of a new 
certificate." 

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information. 

Very truly yours, 
F.  

Lance A. Talmage, M.D. 
Secretary 

LAThl t 
Enclosures 

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7003 0500 0002 4333 3843 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
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Second mailing: 9900 Derecho Bnd. 
Austin, TX 78737-1012 
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7003 0500 0002 4333 8800 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

7900 FM 1826, Suite 180 
Austin, TX 78737-1408 
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7003 0500 0002 4333 881 7 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
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